values are the present value of future cash flows based on market rates and prices at the valuation date. For long term debt, an increase in interest
rates results in a decline in the fair value of debt.

The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 100 basis point change in interest rates in all currencies from their levels at 31 December 2005,
with all other variables held constant. Because all our debt was hedged effectively to floating rates in 2005, changes in interest rates will not change
the carrying value of debt after interest rate swaps. Based on the composition of our long term debt portfolio as at 31 December 2005, a 1% increase
in interest rates would result in an additional $10m in interest expense being incurred per year. The exchange rate sensitivity analysis assumes an
instantaneous 10% change in foreign currency exchange rates from their levels at 31 December 2005, with all other variables held constant.
The +10% case assumes a 10% strengthening of the US dollar against all other currencies and the -10% case assumes a 10% weakening of the
US dollar.

31 December 2005
Market value change favourable/(unfavourable)

Market value Interest rate Exchange rate
31 December 2005 movement movement

+1% -1% +10% -10%
$m $m $m $m $m

Cash and fixed deposits 6,528 – – (46) 46
Long term debt, net of interest rate swaps (1,062) – – – –
Foreign exchange forwards 10 – – (45) 45
Foreign exchange options – – – – –

– – (91) 91

31 December 2004
Market value change favourable/(unfavourable)

Market value Interest rate Exchange rate
31 December 2004 movement movement

+1% -1% +10% -10%
$m $m $m $m $m

Cash and fixed deposits 5,132 – – (38) 38
Long term debt, net of interest rate swaps (1,056) – – – –
Foreign exchange forwards 10 – – (75) 75
Foreign exchange options 32 – – (24) 185

– – (137) 298

101Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

15 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED
Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying values and fair values of all the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31
December 2005, 31 December 2004 and 31 December 2003. None of the financial assets or financial liabilities have been reclassified during the
year. Carrying values are equivalent to fair values for all years presented.

Carrying value and fair value

2005 2004 2003
$m $m $m

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss